## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	08/12/2005

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cryolife Technology, Inc.		04/21/2006	CORPORATION: NEVADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cryolife, Inc.
Street Address:	1655 Roberts Blvd., N.W.
City:	Kennesaw
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30144
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1357365	CRYOLIFE
Registration Number:	1357366	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)321-4299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3123214200

Email: officeactions@brinkshofer.com

Correspondent Name: Philip A. Jones
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 10395

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60610

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3985/22
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Philip A. Jones
Signature:	/Philip A. Jones/

900047364 REEL: 003295 FRAME: 0647

5.00 135/,

**=CH** \$65.0

Date:	04/24/2006
Total Attachments: 2 source=CryolifeAssignment#page1.tif source=CryolifeAssignment#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003295 FRAME: 0648

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, CRYOLIFE TECHNOLOGY, INC., a Nevada corporation, with a principal place of business at Reno, Nevada ("Assignot"), has adopted, owns and is using the marks identified on the attached Schedule A ("Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor owns federal registrations for the Marks on the Principal Register of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, as identified on the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, CRYOLIFE, INC., a Florida corporation with its principal place of business at Kennesaw, Georgia ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the Marks, the goodwill appurtenant thereto and the registrations for the Marks identified on the attached Schedule A:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers the Marks, together with the goodwill associated therewith, the registrations for the Marks identified on the attached Schedule A, and all of Assignor's rights therein, <u>nune pro tune</u>, now for then, effective as of August 12, 2005, to Assignee.

CRYOLIFE TECHNOLOGY, INC.

1300

Name:

Title:

D. Ashley Lec.

Dated effective as of: August 12, 2005

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 213t day

of april \_\_\_\_\_. 2000

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

Notary Public, Cobb County, Georgia My Commission Expires Sept. 13, 2008

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003295 FRAME: 0649

# SCHEDULE A

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
CRYOLIFE	1,357,365	August 27, 1985
Miscellaneous Design	1,357,366	August 27, 1985

RECORDED: 04/24/2006

TRADEMARK REEL: 003295 FRAME: 0650